
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.30 pm on 2 November 2022 
 
 
This meeting will take place via Microsoft Teams 
 
Membership: 
 
 
Committee A:  
Miss R Saul, Diocese of Brentwood, Roman Catholic Member  
Mr J Hussein, Muslim Member  
Ms H Kaur Takhtar, Sikh Member  
Mr T Ojetola, Pentecostal Member  
Mr A Kariyawasam, Buddhist Member  
Mr L Trup, Jewish Member  
Vacancy, Hindu Member  
Vacancy, Free Church Christian Member  
 
Committee B:  
Mr P Anderson, Church of England Member  
Mrs L Fry, Church of England Member  
Ms L Olajide, Church of England Member  
Mrs R Everett, Church of England Member  
 
Committee C:  
Ms J Culloty, Teachers’ Associations  
Ms A Thompson, Teachers’ Associations  
Mrs C Pumfrey, Teachers’ Associations  
X3 Vacancies  
 
Committee D:  
Councillor Qaisar Abbas  
Councillors Daniel Chukwu  
Councillors James Thandi 

 
 



 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education meeting held on 8 June 2022. 
 

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
5   Collective Worship  

 
5 - 32 

 
6   Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools  

 
33 - 52 

 
7   Update on National Developments and Opportunities  

 
53 - 62 

 
8   Work Plan Review and Update for 2022-2023  

 
63 - 70 

 
9   Any Other Business  

 
 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 21 October 2022 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on the Council’s 
webcast channel. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services. 
 
To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should: 
 
• Access the modern.gov app 
• Enter your username and password 

 
 
 

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF 
 

Breaching those parts identified as a pecuniary interest is potentially a criminal offence 
 
Helpful Reminders for Members 
 

• Is your register of interests up to date?  
• In particular have you declared to the Monitoring Officer all disclosable pecuniary interests?  
• Have you checked the register to ensure that they have been recorded correctly?  

 
When should you declare an interes
[...]
s, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is: Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the duties of SACRE is to monitor the provision of Acts of Collective Worship 
in schools in the local authority. In the past, the information that enabled a SACRE to 
fulfil this duty might have been provided by a specialist local adviser who worked full 
time in an area. Cuts in the budgets of local authorities mean that only a small 
number employ such an adviser. Thurrock SACRE is fortunate that the Council do 
fund a specialist adviser for a fixed number of days to support their work. Likewise, 
the Office for Standards in Education (Ofsted) used to report on Acts of Worship but 
shorter inspections and a change in their focus means that inspectors do not 
systematically report on Acts of Collective Worship.  
 
Thurrock SACRE reviewed the policies of a number of schools in the summer term 
meeting 2019 and summer term 2020 and reported to schools on their findings. This 
report proposes that SACRE review a thurd sample of policies on Acts of Collective 
Worship that appear of school websites to determine if anything has changed in the 
last year and to identify good practice. As with the 2019 and 2020 exercises, the aim 
of the exercise will be monitoring of provision and also for SACRE to become more 
informed about practice in local schools.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE: 

1.1 Consider a sample of policies from Thurrock schools to determine how 
Collective Worship is offered in local schools in the light of the legal 
requirements set out in section 3 below. 

1.2  Consider the advice sent to schools previously (Appendix 1) and 
whether or not any amendments need to be made to the advice in the 
light of any new evidence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
  

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Acts of collective worship – traditionally called ‘assemblies’ by teache
[...]
ndards of RE. This report is based on two 
sources of information. 1: the school workforce census for secondary schools 
collected in November each year. 2. A tool for school self-evaluation. 

 
1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE: 

1.1  Consider the national and local school workforce data for 2022 in Appendix 1 

1.2  Request that the associate adviser invite participants at the syllabus launch 
event to complete a brief survey – see Appendix 2 

1.3 Ask the LA officer to include the following information in conversations with 
schools: 

o where good practice is identified 
o where there is no evidence that the requirements of the Agreed 

Syllabus are met  
o where there looks to be limited or no provision. 

 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 It has been possible in the past for SACRE to carry out its monitoring function 

using a variety of methods: 
 

a. School visits and lesson observations 
b. The collation of comments on RE found in Ofsted inspection reports 
c. Analysis of data 

2.2 Smaller education budgets and less staff capacity mean that specific visits to 
schools by specialist advisers for RE are no longer possible for most local 
authorities, Ofsted no longer report on RE in particular and therefore SACREs 
around the country largely rely on data and information that schools are 
prepared to share from their own self-evaluative work. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 A census of the school workforce is carried out annually and for secondary 

schools, this includes data about the number of hours of provision for each 
year group for each subject of the curriculum. 

 
3.2 These methods of collective information on provision for RE cannot be used in 

isolation but the results should complement other data and school self-
evaluation. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 One of the responsibilities of a SACRE is to monitor provision for RE to be 

given in accordance with its Agreed Syllabus 
[...]
to collect information about the provision for RE in 
Thurrock, to address concerns and to celebrate success.  Higher standards in 
the teaching of RE will help schools to fulfil their statutory duty to promote 
community cohesion and to encourage better respect and tolerance for those 
with different religions and beliefs. 
 

7.4 Other implications ((where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder or Impact on Looked After Children 

 
• Not applicable 

Page 35



8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
• None 

 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

• Appendix 1 - National and Local School Workforce Data for 2022 
• Appendix 2 - Syllabus Launch Event Survey 

 
 
Report Author: 
 
Deborah Weston 
Associate Adviser for RE 

  

Page 36



5 
 

Appendix 1 
November 2020 

Sc
ho

ol
 n

am
e 

 

%
 y

ea
r 7

 h
ou

rs
 - 

RE
  

%
 y

ea
r 8

 h
ou

rs
 - 

RE
  

%
 y

ea
r 9

 h
ou

rs
 - 

RE
  

%
 y

ea
r 1

0 
ho

ur
s -

 R
E 

 

%
 y

ea
r 1

1 
ho

ur
s -

 R
E 

 

Grays Convent High School 10.8 10.6 9.3 9.9 9.9 
Harris Academy Chafford Hundred 4.4 3.9 3.9 0 0 
Harris Academy Ockendon 0 0 0 0 3.6 
Harris Academy Riverside . . . . . 
Orsett Heath Academy 2.2 . . . . 
Ortu Gable Hall School . . . . . 
Ortu Hassenbrook Academy 4.9 5.1 5 0 0 
St Clere's School 5.3 5.1 2.6 0 0 
Thames Park Secondary School 4.2 . . . . 
The Gateway Academy 3.8 4.5 10 9.5 0 
The Hathaway Academy 5.9 6.5 4 1.2 1.2 
William Edwards School 4.8 3.8 4.4 2.9 1.1 
      

November 2021 

Sc
ho

ol
 n

am
e 

 

%
 y

ea
r 7

 h
ou

rs
 - 

RE
  

%
 y

ea
r 8

 h
ou

rs
 - 

RE
  

%
 y

ea
r 9

 h
ou

rs
 - 

RE
  

%
 y

ea
r 1

0 
ho

ur
s -

 R
E 

 

%
 y

ea
r 1

1 
ho

ur
s -

 R
E 

 

Grays Convent High School 7.86 6.92 4.58 10.7 8.11 

Harris Academy Chafford Hundred 6.17 5.2 6.3 
1.1 

(Phil) 
0.85 

[...]
anaging/self-evaluation-in-re/effectiveness-of-provision/ 
b. http://www.reqm.org/media/file/school-evidence-form-13-06-2016.doc 

Outstanding (1)  Good (2) Requires Improvement(3) Inadequate (4) 

Page 38



7 
 
 

 

8. Why have you chosen this grade? 

 

Continuing professional development in RE 

9. What CPD has the subject leader taken part in (over the last year) and what was its impact? 

 

10. What CPD have other teachers taken part in (over the last year) and what was its impact? 

 

11. Do you have links with a local group of teachers in Thurrock? 
 (Yes: please list below/No/No but I’d like to know more) 

Timetabling of RE 

12. Is provision for RE combined with another subject e.g. PSHEe, Citizenship? (Yes (please explain below)/No) 

 

13. How much time does each pupil spend on RE-related work each week on average? 

EYFS: 

 

KS1: 

 

KS2: 

 

14. Who delivers the RE in your school? Please describe any diversity between classes and year groups if 
appropriate 

(Class teacher/HLTA/TA/PPA teacher/other please specify) 

Agreed Syllabus  

15. If your school is an Academy, have you chosen to adopt the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus? 
http://www.Thurrockrenet.co.uk/agreed.html 

 Yes/No 

Page 39

http://www.redbridgerenet.co.uk/agreed.html


8 
 
 

16. If you answered ‘No’ to question 15 above, please tell SACRE which syllabus you have chosen to 
adopt or attach a copy of the syllabus you have devised which meets the same requirements as are 
expected of an Agreed Syllabus 

17. Does your curriculum and provision meet the requirements of the Agreed Syllabus*  
*This question relates to the SYLLABUS -not the scheme of work)?  

Yes/No/Partly – If not yes, then please explain how you intend to address this. 
 

Scheme of work (SoW) 

 

18. Does the school use the Thurrock scheme of work? Yes/No/Partly (If Yes, go to question 22 

 

19. If no, please explain whether the school scheme matches the requirements of the agreed syllabus? e.g. 
http://www.Th
[...]
 most of their 
timetable delivering another subject? 

 

Agreed Syllabus  

15. If your school is an Academy, have you chosen to adopt the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus  Yes/No 
http://www.Thurrockrenet.co.uk/agreed.html 

 

16. If you answered ‘No’ to question 18 above, please tell SACRE which syllabus you have chosen to 
adopt or attach a copy of the syllabus you have devised which meets the same requirements as are 
expected of an Agreed Syllabus 

 

17. Does your curriculum and provision meet the requirements of the Agreed Syllabus*  
*This question relates to the SYLLABUS -not the scheme of work)?  

Yes/No/Partly – If not yes, then please explain how you intend to address this. 
 

18. If you answered ‘No’ to question 18 above, please tell SACRE which syllabus you have chosen to 
adopt or attach a copy of the syllabus you have devised which meets the same requirements as are 
expected of an Agreed Syllabus 

Scheme of work (SoW) 

 

19. When was the current SoW drawn up or revised? 

 

20. To what extent does it match the requirements of the Agreed Syllabus you have adopted? E.g. 
http://www.Thurrockrenet.co.uk/agreed.html  Fully/ Mosty/Not at all 

 

If not fully explain how you intend to address this 

21. Please attach a long-term plan/curriculum map that shows how you deliver RE across the school/school 
year? 

 

22. How does the SoW ensure progression between the key stages? 
a. In respect of subject knowledge? 

Page 44

http://www.redbridgerenet.co.uk/agreed.html
http://www.redbridgerenet.co.uk/agreed.html


13 
 
 

 

b. In the development of skills? 

o  

Resources 

23. Are the resources sufficient to support the RE programme?   Yes/No 

 

24. Are there any resources that you would recommend to other schools? 

 

25. Are there any resources that you are lacking? 

 

26. Please list below the contact details for any visitors you use to support RE that you’d recommend 
to others? 

 

27. Please list below the contact details for any places yo
[...]
 

21.7%

21.1%

27.4%

6.0%

32.7%

43.8%

40.2%

4.5%

21.7%

26.6%

23.1%

14.8%

23.9%

8.4%

9.4%

74.7%

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0% 120.0%

% all schools

% Agreed Syllabus Schools

% Academies without a religious character

% Schools and Academies with a religious character

Percentage of schools reporting this amount of timetable time

Sc
h

o
o

l T
yp

e

% all schools
% Agreed Syllabus

Schools

% Academies
without a religious

character

% Schools and
Academies with a
religious character

No hours at all 21.7% 21.1% 27.4% 6.0%

Between 0% and 3% 32.7% 43.8% 40.2% 4.5%

Between 3% and 6% 21.7% 26.6% 23.1% 14.8%

Greater than 6% 23.9% 8.4% 9.4% 74.7%

Year 11 2021

No hours at all Between 0% and 3% Between 3% and 6% Greater than 6%

13

Page 52



2 November 2022 ITEM: 7 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Update on National Developments and Opportunities 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 
Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is: Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report details the key national developments that impact on Religious Education 
with suggestions for actions by SACRE 

 
1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE: 

1.1 Review the information collected (Appendix 1) 
1.2 Evaluate the relevance of each section for RE in Thurrock 
1.3 Share the attached update with schools and their governing boards 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 In the period since the last SACRE meeting, a number of developments have 

taken place. These are presented to SACRE for consideration in support of 
the duties of SACRE and in accordance with the work plan. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 Schools need to be informed about national developments and opportunities 

avai
[...]

http://ow.ly/VupG50KG3cP


Sections include: 
• What do people mean by ‘religion’? 
• What do people mean by ‘worldview’? 
• The value of worldviews 
• Purposes for RE in a religion and worldviews approach 
• Revised National Statement of Entitlement 
• Developing pupils’ personal worldviews 
• Making good progress 
• Applying disciplinary methods 
• How to use the NSE to develop a syllabus 
• How to use the NSE to develop questions and construct units of 

work 
• Making good progress: three models 

 
The resource is primarily written to inform three Framework Development 
Teams, who are currently working to apply the NSE and the guidance to their own contexts. During 
this process, the draft resource will be tested and revised as necessary, before the publication of a 
final Handbook, three example frameworks, sample units of work and pupil responses, in 2024. 

You can download copies of here: www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/projects/draft-handbook-
and-nse/  

This is a next step towards a worldviews approach in our subject. How might SACRE consider 
this and its implications for our local syllabus? 
 

 

Page 62

http://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/projects/draft-handbook-and-nse/
http://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/projects/draft-handbook-and-nse/


2 November 2022 ITEM: 8 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Work Plan Review and Update for 2022-2023 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is: Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
A work plan for 2021-22 was agreed at the Autumn Term meeting in 2021. Members 
considered the non-statutory guidance on RE made links between it and the planned 
actions for 2021-22, This report proposes a review of that plan and some 
suggestions for 2022-2023 
 
1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE: 

1.1 Review the workplan for 2021-2022 and consider the recommendations 
for work in 2022-23 

2. Introduction and Background 
 

This workplan sets out a list of objectives for SACRE based on the 
responsibilities for SACRE described in the non-statutory guidance. For each 
of these responsibilities, there follows a set of actions and success criteria. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The scope of work plan must take account of the current SACRE budget 

which comes from the CSSB (central schools services block) of funding which 
is allocated to each local authority.  

 
3.2 National and local developments in RE or in education more generally may 

require SACRE to edit the plan during the year. 
 
 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 A well designed workplan specifies objectives for a committee, actions to meet 

the objective, criteria to evaluate the success of the actions and timelines for 
completion of the goals. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 

impact 

6.1 The Local Authority reviews its Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education on a 
regular basis; 

• Publishes an Annual Report of its work; 
• Offers guidance on resources and methods of teaching and in 

consultation with Thurrock Schools; 
• Monitors the quality of provision for RE and Collective Acts of Worship 

in Thurrock. 

This exercise falls under the third element of this programme. 

7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: David May  

Strategic Lead Finance 
 
There are no financial implications to this report since the actions 
recommended in this report, if approved will be conducted by the Associate 
RE Adviser as part of her work 
 

7.2 Legal 
 
 

Implications verified by:  Sarah Dawkins 
Barrister (Con
[...]
ew of Collective Worship and right of withdrawal 

• Ofsted Framework on RE – latest reports 

 

• 6 

• 6 

• 6 

• 5 

• 4 

 

 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	5 Collective Worship
	7.2	Legal
	Written parliamentary question on RE and Collective Worship – 20th September 2022
	Beth Winter Labour, Cynon Valley
	Beth Winter Labour, Cynon Valley
	Jonathan Gullis The Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Education
	Collective Worship - Appendix 1
	Collective Worship - Appendix 2
	Collective Worship - Appendix 3
	Collective Worship - Appendix 4

	6 Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools
	7.2	Legal
	Appendix 2
	(primary):   RE School Self-Evaluation (Primary)            School:		School Type:
	Appendix B (secondary)
	RE School Self-Evaluation (Secondary)            School:			School Type:

	Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools - Appendix 2

	7 Update on National Developments and Opportunities
	7.2	Legal
	National news update Autumn 2022
	A Muslim reflects on the Queue
	A level Religious Studies numbers drop for first time in 20 years
	How can SACRE respond?

	GCSE numbers
	How can SACRE respond?


	RE report card 2022
	How can SACRE respond? One way is to alert local MPs to the information here, with particular reference to the lack of Government funding given to the subject in the last 5 years (see graphic on the right). How else can we use the data?
	Online responses to the state of RE:
	Regional RE Hub leads in place and ready to go!
	West Midlands Regional Lead is Chris Giles: how can he help connect Worcester teachers to SACRE training and resources, and other local opportunities?

	Culham St Gabriel’s ‘In conversation’ series
	How can SACRE respond? Perhaps a SACRE member volunteers to watch an ‘In conversation’ event and to report back on its implications for SACRE and local schools.


	NASACRE online training programme
	Are any of these sessions a priority for SACRE members?
	Inclusive Judaism: resources from the Jewish Museum of London
	How can SACRE enable schools to access this rich resource?

	NATRE’s annual Strictly RE conference returns on 28-29th January 2024
	How can SACRE respond? Could a SACRE member attend and report back?


	NATRE Spirited Arts 2023 – new themes announced
	2022 results will soon be available on the NATRE website
	How can SACRE encourage schools take part in this competition? Can this link in with anything going on locally? Some SACREs have held local Spirited arts competitions and worked to display entries in a local museum. Is this something this SACRE might consider?

	Visits, videos and other resources for the classroom
	Birmingham faith visits
	Can SACRE make these resources available to teachers to help at parents’ meetings, options evenings and so on?
	Free webinars for primary and secondary ECTs – a taster for NATRE ECT membership

	Draft Resource for Religion and Worldviews in the Classroom
	Sections include:
	This is a next step towards a worldviews approach in our subject. How might SACRE consider this and its implications for our local syllabus?


	8 Work Plan Review and Update for 2022-2023
	7.2	Legal
	A SACRE must:
	A SACRE should:
	A SACRE may:




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education held on 2 November 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Committee A:  Miss R Saul (at 7.00pm), Mr L Trup, Mr A Kariyawasam and Mr 
T Ojetola 

 
Committee B: 
 

 
Mr P Anderson and Mrs Fry (at 6.39pm) 

Committee C: 
 

Mrs Pumfrey and Ms Thompson 

Committee D: 
 

Councillor James Thandi 
 

Apologies: Ms Culloty, Mrs Everrett and Councillor Abbas 
 

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND  
Raj Shina, Committee C Observer  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
9. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the last meeting were missing from the agenda. The Chair 
asked that the minutes be added to the agenda for the January meeting. 
  
 

10. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
  
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

12. Collective Worship  
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education presented the report and in 
doing so, explained the report was on the agenda at the previous meeting 
where Members had asked if it was possible to obtain additional copies of 
collective worship policies in schools to enable them to undertake a 
monitoring activity. 
  



It was clarified there were very few schools with a collective worship policy 
and so it was asked that the topic be presented to primary headteachers to 
seek their views. SACRE Members heard that teachers at the Primary 
Headteachers Association had had an open discussion at a recent meeting, 
explaining how difficult it was for them to fulfil this legislative requirement. 
  
Members thanked the Associate Advisor for Religious Education for her report 
stating they felt it was useful to understand what schools were doing. It was 
suggested for those schools who didn’t have a policy, if it would be worthwhile 
providing a template policy for them which could be adapted to each school.  
  
During discussions it was commented that schools might welcome some 
guidance and advice around how collective worship could happen, with ideas 
and advice around best practice principles. Members spoke about how if there 
was a model policy that also incorporated some ideas and best practice 
examples, this would be welcomed by headteachers and schools.  
  
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education commented she had access to 
model policies and had previously written a guidance document for one of the 
other SACRE’s that she looked after with the examples on having assemblies 
and acts of worship including year group assemblies. 
  
It was agreed that the Associate Advisor for Religious Education would speak 
with the schools regarding their collective worship policies.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. Consider a sample of policies from Thurrock schools to determine 
how Collective Worship is offered in local schools in the light of 
the legal requirements set out in section 3 below. 

2. Consider the advice sent to schools previously (Appendix 1) and 
whether or not any amendments need to be made to the advice in 
the light of any new evidence 

  
 

13. Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools  
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education introduced the report 
explaining this was known as the school workforce stage.  It was commented 
that over the years there had been some frustration as sometimes although 
the data was accurate, the subject was taught understand a different title and 
so often brought up issues when reporting. 
  
It was further explained the hardest part was that it was not the person who 
was delivering the lessons who inputted the data, instead it was the head of 
department who input the data into the system and the data was often 
submitted into the system in a way which didn’t pick up Religious Education. 
And when schools were visited and this was queried, it was found that some 
of the schools, showing a 0 hour in RE, indeed did teach Religious Education.  



  
SACRE Members were asked to look at the school workforce data within the 
agenda, which schools submitted to the Department for Education as part of 
the Annual School Census in November.  
  
Members were advised that both Thames Park and Orsett Health did not as 
yet have GCSE classes as Year 9 was the top year group.  
  
The Chair observed that it was interesting to see the data within the agenda 
did not reflect the work being undertaken in schools and commented on the 
importance of SACRE looking at such data and advising the schools 
accordingly.  
  
RESOLVED that SACRE: 
  

1. Consider the national and local school workforce data for 2022 in 
Appendix 1 

2. Request that the associate adviser invite participants at the 
syllabus launch event to complete a brief survey – see Appendix 2 

3. Ask the LA officer to include the following information in 
conversations with schools: 

o   where good practice is identified 
o   where there is no evidence that the requirements of the 

Agreed Syllabus are met  
o   where there looks to be limited or no provision. 

  
14. Update on National Developments and Opportunities  

 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education presented the report explaining 
the document was for information, not only for SACRE but also for Teachers 
and so the document would be circulated to all schools.  
  
She continued by mentioning a topic she wanted to raise with SACRE 
Member was the spirited arts competition.  It was explained that during Covid 
it was a difficult to complete however was well received within schools and 
was encouraging to see students be involved. 
  
It was stated during discussions that the competition could be a great way to 
assist KS3 and KS4 students with their revision for exams.  
  
RESOLVED that SACRE: 
  

1.1      Review the information collected (Appendix 1) 
1.2      Evaluate the relevance of each section for RE in Thurrock 
1.3      Share the attached update with schools and their governing 

boards 

  



15. Work Plan Review and Update for 2022-2023  
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education introduced the report which 
presented an updated work plan. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That SACRE review the workplan for 2021-2022 and considered the 
recommendations for work in 2022-23 

16. Any Other Business  
 
Members discussed attendance at future meetings and how these should be 
held, either face to face, virtual or hybrid.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the next meeting of SACRE be held virtually with the summer 
meeting being held face to face.  
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

